IURC News Release

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 302 West Washington Street, Room 306 Indianapolis Indiana 46204 317.232.2297 office 317.233.1982 fax www.IN.gov/iurc

Contact: Mary Beth Fisher

For Immediate Release March 12, 2003

IURC APPROVES SERVICE BOUNDARY AGREEMENT FOR SOUTH HAVEN SEWER WORKS

Today the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission approved a settlement agreement, in Cause No. 41135, between South Haven Sewer Works and the City of Valparaiso that establishes service boundaries.

South Haven and the City of Valparaiso have had significant service territory disputes in the past. The Commissioners agree that the settlement addresses the boundary concerns in an appropriate manor.

Under the terms of the agreement South Haven agrees that it will not try to expand generally south and east of a line along State Road 130. The City of Valparaiso agrees that it will not extend its sewer facilities or initiate condemnation proceedings against South Haven's sewage disposal facilities north and west of that same line. The city also agrees that it will not annex territory in the South Haven area.

South Haven Sewer provides service to more than 3,500 customers in Porter County, Indiana.

###